Debt service expenditures in the Special Assessment Debt Service Fund and Truckee Meadows Fire Protection District Debt
Service Fund exceed budget appropriations by $47,630 and $100, respectively.  Although those appear to be potential violations
of NRS 354.626, over expenditures occurred as a result of debt service repayments, which are an exception to the requirements
under the statute for over expenditure.  Adequate resources were available to fund debt service.

WASHOE COUNTY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2009
(CONTINUED)

40

NOTE 3 – ACCOUNTING CHANGES AND RESTATEMENTS

During the year, certain accounting changes were made that required the restatement of fund balances and net assets as
shown and discussed below:

Restatements to Fund Balances/Net Assets

July 1, 2008,
As Previously

Reported Restatements
July 1, 2008,
As Restated

Governmental Funds and Governmental Activities
Major Funds:

General Fund $ 43,322,117   $ -   $ 43,322,117
Pre-Funded Retiree Health Benefits Fund 57,161,781   -   57,161,781

Total Major Fund Balances 100,483,898   -   100,483,898
Nonmajor Funds:

Special revenue funds 63,718,167   7,873,672   71,591,839
Debt service funds 9,201,872   -   9,201,872
Capital projects funds: 102,981,479   (1,278,589)   101,702,890

Total Nonmajor Fund Balances 175,901,518   6,595,083   182,496,601

Total Governmental Fund Balances 276,385,416   6,595,083   282,980,499
Governmental Activities:

Capital assets net of accumulated depreciation 735,181,402   -   735,181,402
Long-term liabilities (279,479,925)   (6,595,083)   (286,075,008)
Other adjustments (507,711)   -   (507,711)
Internal service funds 41,535,191   -   41,535,191

Total Governmental Activities 496,728,957   (6,595,083)   490,133,874

Total Governmental Activities Net Assets 773,114,373   -   773,114,373
Proprietary Funds and Business-type Activities
Major Funds:

Water Resources Fund 306,249,116   (10,551,518)   295,697,598
Nonmajor Enterprise Funds 30,908,571   -   30,908,571

Total Proprietary Fund Net Assets 337,157,687   (10,551,518)   326,606,169
Business-type Activities:

Other adjustments 5,474,688   -   5,474,688
Business-type Activities Net Assets 342,632,375   (10,551,518)   332,080,857

Total Net Assets $ 1,115,746,748 $ (10,551,518)   $ 1,105,195,230

Restatements during the year included: (a) the Central Truckee Meadows Remediation District (CTMRD) special revenue fund
was created to account for remediation of water quality previously reported in the Water Resources Fund; (b) the Baseball
Stadium Fund which was previously reported in a capital projects fund was reclassified as a special revenue fund due to a
change in the activities in the fund; and (c) the County implemented Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB)
Statement 49 Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pollution Remediation Obligations, which required a change in the